# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Kenneth J. Heater	06/09/2010
Donald M. Bigg	06/09/2010
Jonathan L. Macarus	06/09/2010
Daniel E. Badowski	06/09/2010

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Material Engineering and Technical Support Services Corporation	
Street Address:	300 Westdale Avenue	
City:	Westerville	
State/Country:	оню	
Postal Code:	43082	

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12796295

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (614)878-2790

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (614) 771-5595

Email: bkern@kerniplaw.com

Correspondent Name: Benjamen E. Kern

Address Line 1: 5327 Westpointe Plaza Drive, PMB 207

Address Line 4: Columbus, OHIO 43228

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: METSS-18

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Benjamen E. Kern

Total Attachments: 5

source=METSS-18\_Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 024799 FRAME: 0371 OF \$40.00 12/96295

501254926

source=METSS-18\_Assignment#page2.tif source=METSS-18\_Assignment#page3.tif source=METSS-18\_Assignment#page4.tif source=METSS-18\_Assignment#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 024799 FRAME: 0372

**Docket No. METSS-18** 

ASSIGNMENT BY INVENTORS

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made by Kenneth J. Heater, residing at 5522 Forest Highland

Ct., Westerville, Ohio 43082; Donald M. Bigg, residing at 221 NE Plantation Rd., #414, Stuart,

Florida 34996; Jonathan L. Macarus, residing at 183 E. Tulane Rd., Columbus, Ohio 43202; and

Daniel Badowski, residing at 4845 N. Galena Rd., Sunbury, Ohio 43074 (hereinafter referred to

as "Assignors");

WHEREAS, Assignors have invented:

**CONTAINMENT SYSTEMS** 

which was filed on June 8, 2010, as application No. 12/796,295.

NOW THEREFORE, pursuant to the obligations imposed by or arising under one or

more of my employment agreement(s), advisor agreement(s), state or national statutes, common

law, and administrative regulation, and in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the

receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I/we hereby do make the following

assignments -

To Material Engineering and Technical Support Services Corporation, a corporation

created and duly organized under the laws of the state of Ohio and having a place of business at

300 Westdale Avenue, Westerville, Ohio 43082, and its successors and assigns, I/we hereby

• assign, transfer, and set over the full and exclusive worldwide right, title and interest to the above-described invention and to the above-described application

for letters patent of the United States as well as any substitute, continuation,

continuation-in-part, or divisional application filed thereon, to any application for

letters patent of the United States that claims priority from the above-described application, to any letters patent of the United States that issues from such

application(s) as well as any reissue application or request for reexamination filed on such letters patent, and to any patent application which may be filed on said

invention in any foreign country as well as any foreign patent granted thereon;

• covenant and agree for myself and my legal representative(s) to

PATENT

**REEL: 024799 FRAME: 0373** 

- a) assist said assignee and/or its designee(s), to the extent requested, in the prosecution of said application for patent, in any interference declared on said application for patent or patent issuing therefrom, or in litigation which arises out of or is based on said invention, application for patent or patent issuing therefrom, and
- b) execute all papers related to said application for patent which said assignee or its designee(s) request to be signed,

provided that expenses relating thereto shall be borne by said assignee; and

• authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and Patent Office officials of any and all foreign countries to issue any letters patent of the United States relating to the above-described invention in the name of said assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I/we have executed this document on the date next to our individual
name.
Date: 6/9/10
Kenneth J. Heater
United States of America  State of Ohio  County of Friedlin
On this 9 day of June, 2010, before me personally came Kenneth.
<b>Heater</b> , to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoin instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.
Notary Public
VDIOT

KRISTIN L. NONEMAN Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires 09-25-2013

Date:	6/9/2010	_ Donald M. Bigg
		Donald M. Bigg
United Sta State of County of	tes of America Ohio Tranklin	
Bigg, to m	day of	, 2010, before me personally came <b>Donald M</b> vidual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument e same.
		Kistin Moreman Notary Public
		KRISTIN L. NONEMAN Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires 09-25-2013

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 024799 FRAME: 0375** 

Date: 6/9/2010	Junf Moure
United States of America	Jonathan L. Macarus
State of Ohio  County of Franklin	
On this day of June  Macarus, to me known to be the indiving instrument, and acknowledged execution of	, 2010, before me personally came <b>Jonathan L.</b> idual described in and who executed the foregoing f the same.
	Mistin Noveman  Notary Public
	KRISTIN L. NONEMAN Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires 09-25-2013

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 024799 FRAME: 0376** 

Date: _	6/9/10	- Ew & Loden
	•	Daniel E. Badowski
State of	tates of America Ohio  franklin	
Badowsk	ai, to me known to be the incomer, and acknowledged execution	, 2010, before me personally came <b>Daniel E.</b> dividual described in and who executed the foregoing of the same.
		<u>Historia Moreman</u> Notary Public

**RECORDED: 08/06/2010** 

KRISTIN L. NONEMAN Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires 09-25-2013

> PATENT REEL: 024799 FRAME: 0377